MATHESON Craig

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

img-6251208-0001.
pdf (1 MB)

ENCHONG Naomi

Wednesday, 25 June 2008 12:16 PM
MATHESON Craig

ROBINS Marina

QId Rugby Union proposal = copy

img-6251208-0001. pdf

CRIME & MISCONDUCT COMMISSION
No: Gowel bate:_J3-(-of

IN THE MATTER OF: 7 M O/

frls

EXHIBIT No: 22 il
i te  Ulein o CLERK




BACKGROUND PAPERS
FOR
SIMON TUTT

Chief of Staff
Department of Police, Corrective Services & Sport




RUGBY

Meeting with Simon Tutt & Ken Freer
Tuesday, 3 June 2008 at 4:00pm

Ministerial Office, Level 24, State Law Building,
50 Ann Street, Brisbane

Agenda
Agenda Items
1. QRU Financials 2004 — 2009
2. Sport & Recreation Queensland Funding

3. Souths (SDRUFC)




RUGBY

Meeting Notes — Tuesday, 3 June 2008

) QRU Financials

e Our business model is not viable.
It relies on the QR Reds being a consistently successful team.

* Match day income not growing; and
» Stadium costs have increased:
= Offset to some extent by increased sponsorship.

* We've increased our investment in the QR Reds

= Players salaries (demand greater than supply);
= Coaching staff

* Funded by tightening of community rugby investment; with
Increased sponsorship and reduced servicing costs
» Ultimately only additional revenue sources will rectify this ie:
* Extended Super 14 season
* Ballymore Redevelopment
* Other ideas which are being explored.

Attachments:
= QRU Strategic Plan
* Ballymore Redevelopment Update

2. Sport & Recreation Funding

* Our clubs are suffering financially as well

 This is affecting their ability to grow

* Our overall funding represents 1.8% of the total — and greater than 50% of this is
one project, the GPS refurbishment

e More funding would allow:

a. Increased/improved facilities to facilitate growth in participation.
b. Set up a QRU Club Ground Maintenance Program to service our Clubs
which would reduce their costs and water usage.

Questions:
» How can we improve on our success rate with applications for funding?
* Should the Club Ground Maintenance Program be submitted as a minor facilities
project or a GCBF?
» Status on Trinity Anglican School, Cairns.

3. Souths

» Had funding approved for $265,895 for the redevelopment of a second playing field
(Souths/QBCA)

* Souths Rugby/QBCA and Council were unsuccessful in court and the Council’s
approval was overturned.

* They had incurred costs of $319,563 of which $79,412 is for legal fees and
potentially ineligible under the Funding Program. The remaining debt is $240,151.




QRU POSITION




Comparision Net Commercial Income

03 June 2008
2004 2005 ©12006: 2007 5 S 2009 -
Suncorp Suncorp Suncorp Suncorp
QR Queensland Reds Ballymore Ballymore Stadlum Stadium Stadium Stadium
First Cut
Forecast Budg
S 14 Games 6 5 7 6 7 6
Other, trials. b 4 5 2 1 1
Club 1 i 1 1 1
Income
Matich Day Income 53083.457 5,138,964 5,770,400 4,574,888 5,543,818 4,646,722
Sponsorship 3,616,436 3,838,277 4,027,482 4,463,411 4,999,422 4,750,000
ARU Funding 5,621,395 5,894,486 4,694,348 4,685,629 4,805,000 4,805,000
Other 691,893 653,621 218,045 378,516 566,000 530,000
ARC 865,571
Total income 15,323,181 15,525,348 | - 14,710,275 14,969,015 15,914,341 14,731,722
Expenditure s
Stadium Costs 1,066,045 1,017,623 1,782,815 1,339,815 2,007 545 1,350,000
Other Match Day Expenses 448,137 527,281 458,556 647,863 795,015 780,000
Sponsorship Servicing 887,114 695,944 744,637 586,767 467,343 380,000
ARC Expenses BB5,571
Player Payments 4,904,901 5,548,018 4,551,604 4,621,638 5,185,201 4,750,000
Reds Operational Costs 280,813 515,087 632,222 713,337 604,285 600,000
Reds Staffing Expenses 1,033,017 1,182,446 1,636,470 1,860,156 1,866,205 1,940,853
Other Professional Rugby Expenses 807,856 1,044,055 708,480 546,304 823,827 843,250
Ballymore (Shared Costs) 915,681 910,816 845,833 712,970 858,822 686,716
Other (Admin Shared Costs) 1,673,209 1,586,091 1,399,624 1,451,524 1,629,009 1,584 927
Emplyee Costs (Commercial Shared) 398,554 606,566 661,609 777,035 799,160 829,964
Promotions and Advertising 434,444 459,113 685,328 677,172 723,969 675,000
Total expenses 12,859,771 14,097,039 14,107,248 14,800,152 15,760,381 14,430,710
Net Reds Income 2,463,410 1,428,309 603,027 168,864 153,960 301,012
QRU Community Rugby
Income
ARU Funding 1,997,956 2,182,149 2,218,204 2,121,024 2,046,020 2,121,612
Club Games 126,775 36,266 105,530 42,158 53,500 40,000
State Govemment Funding 218,018 272,580 235,980 245,183 265,000 265,000
Sponsorship Funding 358,500 515,000 418,000 767,727 841,760 550,000
Other 76,964 84,661 38,019 86,319 88,555 23,000
Total Income 2,779,213 3,190,656 3,016,793 3,262,411 3,294,835 2,999,612
Expenditure
Employee Expenses 794,091 1,248,877 1,146,685 975,674 1,077,963 1,133,329
Grant Funding 1,975,571 1,884,525 1,920,701 1,414,194 1,468,102 1,634,000
Development 84,837 72,562 2,155 58,257 108,633 105,000
Country Cperaling Expenses 243,173 250,484 238,082 296,433 277,000 277,000
Ballymore (Shared Costs) 392,435 390,350 362,526 305,558 368,067 294,307
|Other {Admin Shared Caosts] 433,684 420,663 386,230 373,414 344,072 396,232
mplyee Costs (Commercial Shared 44,284 67,396 73,512 86,337 88,796 | 62,218 |
Total Expenses 3,968,075 4,343,857 4,129,901 3,508,867 3,727,633 3,932,086
Net QRU Community Income -1,188,862 -1,153,200 -1,113.108 -247.457 -432,798 -932.474
Earnings before Depreciation 1,274,548 275,108 -510,081 -78,693 -278.838 -631,462
f Depreciation
Stadium 943,822 1,006,787 771,447 1,009,404 802,000 802,000
Stadium Write down 2,765,202
Other 14,883 414,177 477,200 334,381 248,000 246,000
Total Depreciation 958,705 1,420,964 1,248,647 4,108,987 1,048,000 1,048,000
|
Total Net Income 315,843 ! -1,145,858 ! -1 ‘?53,—7-23 -4,187.580 -1.326.838 -1 ,5?9.4_&
Reconcile to Accounts
Government Grant 771,253
RWC Compensation 250,000
RWC Funding 1,450,000
RWC Expenditure - 500,000 |
Net Commercial Income Per Accounts 1,337,096 -195,856 | -1,758.728 | -4,187.580 -1.326,838 | -1,679.462
I




¢ ) Agaony
asueydivarg ‘Shwedns uonoe SUSNIUALOT AIGSIADY AQBnY ANunwiwos
A1DJBS g IEDH 2280 ‘G AVAGIALID 77 HWosnD d b § BIURLIOLGG SpaYy & ysyqeyss 7
‘webodg i
weibolg ueld ssousng Juol speiy g Agbiny eoueiviogieg Aghiny spay ¢ ASL3E Snuey Yo e usyqesy o1
Tt saApenul o16a3e43s A9y asay3 ybnoayy sjeob 9533 SA3IYOR |IM M
pai< UOJIDBYSIIES JWDISND) »
569°6< sjuedjaiied
%E< 4no Jo sapjigeded ayy dopaag
«| 00Z°'IS<
syuow ZT< uozpoy Bujuue|d ansydy ror ik Aq uonedpied AGBn. moss o
*84n3nd Suuued ‘sjuedpiyied
@Anoeoad e ysyqeisy ‘g lle 40§ sdusiadxa
AqBny 3s0q ayj apinoid b
Jeak Jnoybnoayy uﬁ.n.A S3|BS 3S|PUBLYDIISW ALY =
%ET> Japenb Jad uopepea Jnsas jaN « | 000°DZI<< ajuaipne mﬂcﬂm __wou JNBNYIY -
3 “Agbny Jajwal
5a2|A48S pue spoob Bupapio 293 1B Saouepualie pmoad wmmhw._,m .
%S6< 03 Jopd pa13jdiod Sisplo aseyding « ‘Spay
zr/9 SMaARY ssaufsng OPEET< 343 e S30UEpUBYIR PMOID aBRIBAY
Agiuow saxepdn o iuswabeuew ‘puejsusand ynoybnouay)
®4MND JuswaAlyde ue ping-g|| 1ePURUY pauldidsip a1y 'z AqBny jo ssauaieme
SA1sod e 9jowold g
d . sueah £ xaN S$1 Jadns u) s o uopoe)ses Ew.._omm .
oy -
%08 > sass320.d 9|doad 03 asueydwon 2y 4o yoeg wea) ueyensny buiysjuy dog « | wogte anuaAal ssodb diysiosuods analyoy e
%0[ > Janouan] ueis . penbs . d
"33e3s A9y uieyaa pue Pemy -zl lea< SDIqR||EM BU3 U SPaY JO op » Siaupied ano
sseak 404 anjeA mo4b pue ulejuie-z
£ ey s
ooz spt 1adng ul g doy syj v ysjuy « | 00SE < Aeq ung Ajwed je aduepuany .
£ < suojssas Bujuiesy uado spay
"Wweaj |njssanons POE‘8< aseq diysiaquaw Jno Mo «
jebpng< uopepaudap Jayy .. poq< Aanins uopaejsnes aakojdwg >_u=wum ISUOD B W09 q = \5._.._ nwwos
14old Bupesadp 19Nt ‘wea) auo ag- g 03 spay O 243 pingay-1 AqBny Jno yum Jo8UU0daY T

SaWo2INQ [eDUBUIS ANQ i3

aAneAouur
ajeuoissed <

payun =

Ayab33juy 3 Ayssuoy )
|leuoissajory @

a|doad 4ngQ ::

*2q ued Asyj 3s9q ay3 swadaq sjuedpijed sy
Pue puejsuaand ui Aqbny Bulinsua 03 pajiwuuo)

ade|djIoM INQ ::

o
3
)

800¢ ue|d oibajeuis

NOINN A99Nd ANVISNIIND

‘uonesiuebio Buipiods sjeys
221de.d 3saq s, eljesnsny ag




HLTVIH 8 1HOGS ALNNWOO HO4 SHINFO JHOWATIVE | pronmvssmon udig]

.




d13is43dina

5

£

13341

B
BALLYMORE CENTRE FOR COMMUNITY SPORT AND HEALTH
BASL DRAWING

.-‘\._ II Dol Aeard W SKETCH
| Seir

Weverh Cansamgeds Py 11¢ fa) NOT TO SCALE
G

. o 4
] 1o s L
I ™o nm vt




W

SPORT & RECREATION
FUNDING




RUGBY/

Sport and Recreation Queensland Funding — QRU

Fund 2007/2008 Amount for Number Total Amount available | % for Rugby
Rugby of in round
projects
approved
Major Facilities $499 000 1 $31 304 795 1.5%
Minor Facilities $131 990 1 $ 8 185 905 1.6%
Club Development | $171 799 45 $ 3 290 763 5.2%
Athlete Assistance | $ 1400 7 $ 411000 0.3%
Fund
TOTAL $804 189 54 $43 192 463 1.8%

* We had 6 applications to Minor Facilities in 2007 with one being successful

Funding Priorities

These key principles guide our rugby infrastructure development:
1. To provide the best rugby experience for all participants
2. To manage our facilities for enhanced growth

The two key areas identified in infrastructure development to achieve these principles are:

1. Lighting

2. New Field development
Club Ground Project Number of

participants

Mackay District Quarry Hill * Central venue
Rugby Union for all teams Lighting on field 3 1609
Rockhampton 1352
District Rugby
Union Rugby Park Lighting on field 2
Cairns and District | Trinity Anglican School Oval New Field 1546
Rugby Union Development Development
Brothers RUC Crosby Park Lighting on Field 1/2 915
Easts RUC Bottomley Park Lighting on Field 1/2 1015
Souths RUC Chipsy Wood Lighting on Field 1 239

Club Ground Maintenance Program

This project will be established to provide a service to clubs to assist in the management of
their fields for Rugby Union. QRU will utilize this grant to purchase an aeration machine and
tractor to deliver this service on a quarterly basis to Brisbane based clubs. This maintenance
program will concentrate on aerating fields to reduce. compaction of fields which will assist the
clubs with their regular field maintenance requirements (mowing, watering & line-marking).
QRU will implement this program (CGMP) in conjunction with Ballymore’s existing ground staff
to assist our clubs in maintaining/improving their fields which not only provides a safer
environment but assists them in attracting & retaining players.

Capital Number | Cost per field by | Cost per field Savings to our Grant targets
Expense of Fields | an contractor under QRU Rugby clubs per
rogram year
$140 000 62 $5000 per field/yr | $1460 per field/yr | $219 480 Minor/ GCBF
| =$310 000 = $90 520




. W

SOUTHS




Southern Districts Rugby Union Football Clup Inc.

(founded 1948)
ABN. 49 858 227 311

Clubhouse Postal Address
Frederick Street (off Villa St) PO Box 110
[ = Yeronga Park, Annerley Annerley, Qld 4103
SOUTHS RUGHY Ph:(07) 38483215 www.southsrugby.com
BREBANE Fax:(07) 38483224 email: info@southsrugby.com
14 Feb 2008
Dear Ms McLeod,

During 2003/2004 period, the QRU detailed specific criteria for Premier Clubs to retain
their funding arrangements. In particular Criteria 5- Facilities, noted the desire for Clubs to
have a second field for minor matches and warm up. Souths have been pursuing a second

Friends of Yeronga Park (FOYP). Over the years negotiations with the group have broken
down and numerous viable options for a second playing field have been shelved.

During 2004 Souths engaged the serves of the Rowland Communications group to
undertake a community consultative process to assist the Club develop a second field
project. Shortly thereafier the Brisbane City Council engaged the community on a draft
management plan for Yeronga Park. It should be noted that the draft management plan
clearly indicated a sporting precinct where we have enjoyed the use of an
underdeveloped parcel of land for training purposes since the early 1970. This existing
field is shared with the QId Blind Cricket Association (QBCA) and in under
floodlights. It is however only approximately 80 metres long and 65 metres wide.

After a lengthy consultative process we were advised to pursue a development application
for a material change of use to construct a new competition grade sports field for use by
both Souths and the QBCA for the existing field. The new field would require come cut
and fill and lengthening the field to 110 metres x 67 wide. The development Application
was lodged on 8" February 2005. We were subsequently required to respond to three
requests for further information from council which often required more detailed plans
being re written and reproduced to meet Councils requirements. Eventually the
development permit was granted on 8 September 2006. For what should have been a

far. The proposed development is merely an extension of an existing playing field. This
exercise alone cost the Club in excess of $90,000.

Chipsy Wood Oval, Yeronga Park, Annerley




During 2005 we applied to and were successful in obtaining a Major Facilities Grant from
the Department of Sport and Recreation to the sum of $268,000. We have been granted
five extensions of time requests which remained current until 31 December 2007 to
commence operational works. The level of support provided by your department, from our
local member for Yerongpilly, Mr Simon Finn, MP and the then Minster Andrew Fraser
has been exceptional.

Three parties appealed to the Planning and Environment Court against the Council decision
to approve the DA. At a directions hearing in early February the P&E Court set down a
timetable of activities with which the respondents and appellants were to comply with.
Unfortunately the matter subsequently proceeded to a full hearing over four days during
late August 2007. District Court Judge Brabazon (QC) heard the matter and handed down
his decision on 23 November 2007.where he allowed the appeal and our Development
Application was denied. We considered appealing the decision but the financial cost of
such an exercise prohibits us advancing it any further.

There are a number of matters we wish you to consider when reviewing the funding for our
project. We pursued the DA at the given location based on the advice of Council and the
tacit consent of the group known as Friends of Yeronga Park. The location was our option
5 of five preferred locations for such a development but we pursued it in good faith and
what we believed was the support of the com munity and local government representatives.

The costs of the process has exceeded all our bud get forecasts. We now find ourselves in
the position that all surplus monies allocated to the project have been expended and there is
a significant shortfall to meet a number of outstanding costs. Subsequent to the DA
approval we have incurred expenditure over $200,000 on the project and are unable to meet
these invoices, let alone our normal operating costs. We have received an advance from
the QRU for $40,000 and obtained an overdraft for $50,000, but we still have over
$150,000 in outstanding accounts. Our short and long term viability is at considerable risk.
We find ourselves very vulnerable to conduct our core business as we have no monies left
to meet our financial obligations.

We come cap in hand seeking the financial support of the Department of Sport and
Recreation and ask special consideration for assisti ng us meet legitimate expenses
associated with the funding agreement and any other possible financial assistance that is
available to us. Our project manager’s attached report addresses the financials in more
detail but our plea is a genuine one. Our urgency for assistance is very high as we have a
number of accounts overdue for payment and limited capacity to meet this at present.

Kind regards

Steve Munro
President




A.B.N.72 009 616 899

Head Office
. . 1 Colehord Street Eost
Civdec Constructions Acocia Ridge QId 4110
PTY LTD PO Box 708
Archerfield Qid 4108
¢ Ph: (07) 3274 1161
February 27" 2008 : Fax: (07) 3277 5311
Ref: SRUCQBCA.LI8
Mockay Office
10/1k2'l Bo;ndur}r Road
. The Manager %:g:,f ;’,'9;"‘“’
Program & Facilities Development 'ﬁuck{gyyﬁag Cen!r;led 4741
. H 52 35
C/- South East Regional Office Fax: (07) 4952 6877

Sport & Recreation Queensland
PO Box 15187

i Rirlle Beach OHi
Clty East Qld 4002 'I;f'l;’] ;I:::Ie Hurbc:ur Rood
Canngnvale Qld 4802
PO Box 1041

. Connonvaole Qld 4802
Dear Sir/Madam Ph: (07) 4946 5722

Fox: (07) 4946 5733

Major Facilities Program 2006 Townsville Office
File Number F-029- 00040 Blackwood House
e 312 Sfurt S
Redevelopment of Playing Field Yeronga Park e QT: F-
PO Box 1061

Request for Payment of Fees Incurred Townsville QId 4810
equest f s 7 Ph: (07) 4771 3367

Fox: [07) 47771 3315

We refer to the Grant Approval and Funding Agreement for the above project for which the
Southemn Districts Rugby Union Club Inc. was approved funding in the amount of $265,895. bnsliconanes

We now provide a status report on the project together with a request for payment of fees Webihe oy,
incurred on the project since commencement of the funding period on July 1% 2005. The
majority of the costs incurred since this date have been for professional fees for the
investigation, preliminary design and detailed design to suit Council requirements. The
Council requirements were quite onerous and well in excess of the normal requirements for
a development of this nature and in essence had to meet Operational works approval
standards.

Update on Progress

* Since the last report a lot of time and effort has been expended in the further
detailed design of the development and in the defence of the development in the
Planning & Environment Court,

o  Unfortunately as you would be aware Souths Rugby/QBCA and Council were
unsuccessful in court and Council’s Approval was overturned, This was a
significant blow to both sporting/community organizations.

* The project is now unable to proceed in its present form and all works ceased by the

end of 2007.

*  Souths Rugby club has now been left with a number of professional services sl
invoices that they are unable to pay which places the club in an extremely difficult
financial situation. R

*  The President of the Club shall be writing to the Sport & Re creation department to
further advise of the critical situation the club finds itself in should they not get
some assistance to meet their outstanding debts.

WEE Iy,

CERTIFIED
SAFETY

— AR A e

H:\My Documents\Souths Rugby Seniors\SRUCQBCA.L18 Sport & Rec Payment Application.doc A or,

>

WOE 1y

CERTIFIED
ENVIROHMENTAL
MANMIEMENT BYSTOM
—— SR e




_h_-_

Sport & Recreation Qld. Payment Application

Request

We are been extremely appreciative of the consideration to date given to Souths/QBCA in
extending the fanding program for this project to December 31* 2007. Unfortunately it has
all been to no avail as the development can not proceed. The clubs are in this position
through no fault of their own and have abided by the directions and advice given to them by
the governing local authority. Whilst the clubs believe that they have been dealt a great
injustice they are not in 2 position, nor do they have the funds, to fight the decision,

We now respectfully request access to the funds approved for this project, or part thereof, to
assist in the payment of outstanding professional services invoices.

Schedule of Invoices

As outlined in the attached Schedule of Invoices the Club has incurred overall expenses of
$319,562.90 since the commencement of the funding period. Another $16,572.35 was
expended by the club prior to the commencement of the funding period in lodging the DA
with Council. Total costs incurred on the project amount to $336,135.25.

While $79,411.93 of the $319,562.90 is for legal fees and we understand that this cost is
ineligible under the Funding Program, the remaining debt of $240,150.97 is for costs
relating to the development and therefore considered eligible under the Program.

We would be pleased to complete any formal application form that may be necessary to
support this request.

=menn-000meren-

Please contact me should further information assist or if we need to meet to discuss the
maftter further.

We look forward to a favourable reply.

Your faithfully

P .

Barry D, Denny
Project Manager

Ene  Schedule of Invoices

Ce Steve Munro (SDRUC)

H:\My Documents\Souths Rugby Seniors\SRUCQBCA.LI8 Sport & Rec Payment Application.doc




| I
] Date Memo Credit Job Deb! Type Ending Balance
1S/02/2008 7:57:14 PM ID# Sie
12070 2nd Flold Developmant, at cost
Baginning Balance: $92,153.95
Nole that this column Is no
longar in dale order as it has
been split between Legal
Fees and Professional Fees
00002268 PJ 1BI0472007 Purchase; Carle §820.90 Legal Feas $101,425.96
00002300 Py 2210572007 Purchase; Cade $1,120,00 Logsl Fees $i28,372.67
00002258 Ry T1/032007 Purchase; Carte $8,773.50 Logal Fees $118,56254
00002239 PJ 31052007 Purchase; Carte $6,613.47 Logal Fess $134,985.64
00002383 PRJ 7/0BR00T Purchese; Corle $950.00 Logel Feos $166,147.12
00002333 Py 130872007 Purchase; Cate $6,889.37 Legal Foes $173,036.48
00002461 Py 4/05/2007 Purchase; Skcin $15,500.00 Legl Fees $202,653.19
0opoZdE2 P 410872007 Purchase; Law §1,422.80 Legal Feas 5204,076.99
00002473 Py 14/09/2007 Purchase; Canla 528,734.29 Legal Foes $239,748.55)
00002453 PJ 10/10/2007 Purchase; Skolo $3,520.00 Logal Feus $261,625.76
00002478 Py 12/10/2007 Purchese; Depa §638.40 Legal Fees $262.284.15
ocooz4Tr  PJ 31/10/2007 Purchage; Carle §2,535.74 Lagal Foos $264,769.89
00002478 Py 111172007 Purchase; Skole $1,280.00 Legal Fees $266,079.89
00002480 PJ 26/11/2007 Purchase; Skole $160.00 Legal Fees $266,239.89)
00002525 Py 30/1172007 Purchase; Carte §482.76 Laga! Fous $286,722.55
Legal Foes $79,411.93
00002072 Ry 251072006 Purchasa; PAM §3,208.60 Prol. Feas $95,362.55
00002155 Py 231112006 Purchase; PhM $2,513.90 Prol. Fees $97,936.45]
00002139 Ry 3012007 Purchaso; PMM $385.00 Prof, Fees $98,321.45
00002170 Py 14/022007 Purchase; PMM $2.332.00 Prof. Foas $100,653.45]
00002234 Py 1510322007 Purchaso; PMM $151.81 Prof, Fens $100,805.06
00002267 PJ 200472007 Purchase; Civde $5,000.00 Pref. Feas $106,425.96]
ooo0z2es Py 20/0472007 Purchase; PMM $3,384.08 Prof, Fees $103,790.04
00002297 P) 1810572007 Purchaso; PMM $8,689.13 Prof. Fees S127.252.67)
00002348 Py 22/06/2007 Purchase; Chen $4,402.85 Prof. Fees §139,478.88
00002343 PJ 27106/2007 Purchaso; PMM $2,688.73 Prol. Faes $142,167.42
00002330 Py 280672007 Purchase; Nulla $7.320.00 Pral. Fees 5149,487.42|
00002350 PJ 301062007 Purchase: John $3,620.00 Prof. Foos §163,107.42
00002402 PJ 23/07/2007 Purchase; PMM $8,509.70 Prof. Fess $161.617.12
00002382 PY A0BZ007 Purchase; Hedt $3,570.00 Prel. Foes $185,187.12
00002434 FJ 17082007 Purchase; PMM $776.70 Prof. Fess 5173,813.18
00002428 PJ 31/08/2007 Purchase; Nulla $6,840,00 Frol. Fees $100,653.19
00002430 Py 31/08/2007 Purchase; John $6,400.00 Prol. Foos §187,052.19)
00002433 Py 5092007 Purchase; Viney $6,87T72T Prol. Faes $210,954.2
00002439 Py 18/03/2007 Purchase; Horit 5500.00 Prol. Fees 5240,648.55)
00002438 Py 21/09/2007 Purchase; PMM $13,851.05 Prol. Feas $254,599.60|
00002444 Py 28/03/2007 Purchase; Chen $3.508.15 Prol. Foos $258,105.75
DOOO2536  PJ 1411212007 Purchase; PMM $412.60 Prof. Foss $267,135.25
00002550 RJ WO2/2008 Purchase; Civde $5,000,00 Frof, Faes s2121
00002551 Py 10272008 Purchnse; Civde $4,000.00 Prof. Faes $276,13626
ooolZss? Py 14/02/2008 Purchase; Civda SGU_._DDU.OU Prof. Feas $336,128,
Professlonal Foes $164,569.37
Totad: from 18t Oct 06 to 318t Dec 07 $243,88130
Codo Profession
Total Legal $79,411.93 PMM|Planners & Surveyors
From 1st Oct 06 to 31st Dec 07 Civde Project Manage:
Total Professional $164,569.37 JohnlJWP Civil Englneers]
From 1st Oct 06 to 31st Dac 07 Herit|Herllage Consultants
Viney [Trafilc Enginsars |
Total Professional $75,581.60 ChenlLandscape & Env. Planners
From 1st Jul 05 to 30Lh Sep 08 Nulla|Athorist
(Refer sheet 1st Oet 04 to 30lh Sep 06 - pver)
Total Professional: Funding Period $240,150.97
From Tet Jul 05 to 31st Doc 07 _ ey
Grand Tolal: Funding Period $319,562.80
Fram 1st Jul 05 to 31st Dec 07
DA Expenses bafore July 15t 2005 $18,572.35
Overall Project Expenses $336,135.25




! ! | | |
] ] ] | |
1 ils] IS’!‘G Dalo Hemo Deblt Credlt  iJobNo [Netactivity ‘Endlng Balancg
| |
|2nd Fleld Devalopmant 1st October 2004 o 30th September 2005
| |
{Beginning Balance | 01-0cl-04 $11,189.52
s g ]
15-Dec-04 | Yallow §11.10] 11,200.62
15-Dec-04 [Nom $145.10] 11.345.72
16-Dec-04] $13.63] 11.359.35)
01-Feb-05|Biisbane CC $5.114.00] 16,473.35|
31-Mar-05[Rohnan O'Brien £98.00 $16,57235)
] $5.382.83 |
04~Jul-05(Tha Tree Surgeon $850,00 $17,422.35
16-Jul-05[Viney Traflic $882.95 18,305.301
27-Jul-05|Chenoweth $1.816.281 30[121.55]
29Jul-05[PMM $22,843.93] $42,865.49
01-Aug-05[The Tree Surgeen $255.00/ $43,220.49
25-Aug-05|Max Winders $1,891.00 $45.211.49
31—Au§-05[PMM 510.237.73' 499.22
D6-Sep-05|Herilage Cons $2492.73] $57,891.95] .
20-Sep-05|PMM $1.384.19 $58,356.14
$48,166.62]  s0.00 $48,166.62] 550,356 14
Sub Total [Profasslomal Fues from 1st July 200510 30ih Sopt2005 | $42,783.79)
]
nning Balance ! 01.0ct-05] $50,356.14 "
3-0dl-05[PMM $581.00] $59.937.14
4-Oct-05]Tho Tree Surgeon $425.00 $60,362.14
31-0c-05[PMM $436.75 $60,788.89
31-Ocl-05}John Wilson & Pariners §9,100.00 $66,858.89
14-Nov-05[PMM $3,085.32 $72.984.21
18-Nov-05{Chengweth $2.864.00 §75.848.21
20-Dac-05|PMM $1,094.00] $77.842.21
22-Dec-05]Chencweth $1,881.82] $79.524.03
02-Jan-08|Heritage Cons $2,350.00 $81.874.08
31-Jan-06/PMM $350.00 $82,234.08
31-Jan-06|PMM 3$957.00 $83,191,03
15-Feb-06IPMM $1,250.80 $84.481.83
22-Fah-0B[Chenowalh $1,926.45 $86,408.28
08-Mor-06{The Tree Surgeon $540.51 $86.949.19
u-m«-oaipum $856.00) sa?ms.ml
27-Apr-0BIPMM $2,45291 $0.00 $90.298.10] |
18-May-06|PMM $326.50 $90.625.60]
21-Jun-0BIPMM $1.442.00 $92.067.60
21-Jul-G6[PMM $1,516.80 | $93,583.40
31-Jul-05|Chenowelh $1,926.451 $91,656.95]
26-Aug-06[PMM $227.00 ! $91,882,85]
11-Sep-06|PMM $270.00 ssz.m.asi
|
sgm‘_sws $32,797.81| $92,153.95
Sub -Total Professional Feos from st Oct 2005 to 30th Sopt 2006 $32,797.81
Total [Professional Fecs from st July 2008 to 301h Sopt 2008 5,581,860 Transferred o konf sheet
CodeiProfession
PMM|Planners & Surveyors
CivdolProject Managers
John Wilson & Pariners WP Civil Engineers
HerillHeritage Consuilants
Vingy| Trafiic Englneers
CheniLandscape & Env. Flanners
The Tree Surgaon| Arbods) II
1




